! o
Vot
R A S

w5y
O /s
(0-2025-74) / /2 625

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 2 19 22 (NEW S'ERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PAssAGE TEB 2T 2005

—— -

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO AN
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND
BRYCER LLC FOR THE COMPLIANCE ENGINE.

RECITALS
The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

A. The Fire-Rescue Department's (SDFD) Community Risk Reduction (CRR)
Division has more than 20,000 fire protection reports in The Compliance Engine (TCE) system.
TCE, owned by Brycer LLC, is an effective tool that repl‘aces submittal paper-Based reports as
required by the 2022 California Fire Code.

B. Under the California Fire Code, Chapter 1, Section 109.3, Record Keeping, “a
record of periodic inspections, tests, servicing and other operations shall be maintained. Records
shall be made available for the fire code official, and a copy shall be provided to the fire code
official upon request. The fire code official is authorized to prescribe the form and format of
such record keeping.” TCE currently performs the functions for CRR, as required by the
California Fire Code.

C. On February 19, 2020, the City entered into an agreement with Brycer, LLC' for
three (3) years, with a two (2) year automatic renewal option. The terms of the original
agreement with Brycer LLC state the agreement expires on January 2, 2025. SDFD seeks
Council approval of the first amendment to the agreement with Brycer LLC for TCE (First

Amendment) to extend the term of the agreement through June 30, 2025. The extension of the

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(0-2025-74)

w
agreement will be for a term retroactive to January 3, 2025, beginning on the Effective Date and
extending through June 30, 2025.

D. The proposed First Amendment will allow CRR to continue to efficiently conduct
the review of fire protection systems reports within the jurisdiction of the City. In addition, the
contract extension will assist the SDFD’s CRR Division in carrying out its mission "to protect
the community of San Diego by preventing fire and other hazardous conditions through
education and enforcement of life safety codes."

E. The City is not obligated under the original agreement or the First Amendment to
pay Brycer LLC, as Brycer LLC collects all fees due and payable by third-party inspectors.

F. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information
provided by City staff, (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by
City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

G. Under San Diego Charter Section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation
extending for a period of more than five years except by Ordinance approved by two-thirds
majority vote of the City Council.

ACTION ITEMS
Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section 1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to execute the First Amendment to
an agreement between the City of San Diego and Brycer LLC, extending the term of the
agreement through June 30, 2025.

Section 2. The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its

passage because a written copy of this Ordinance was made available to the Council and the

public before the date of its passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2025-74)
Section 3. This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from
and after its final passage.
APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

\/\/
72 G

Daniel Stuart Orloff
Deputy City Attorney

DO1:jdf
01/27/20025

Or.Dept: Fire Rescue
Doc. No. 3939452

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on

FEB 25 2025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES
City Clerk

~

By
Deputy City Clerk

Approved: @{’I/’] l Q/(- //)'—W m

\(date) ¥ =//'TODD GLOR$A¢Mayor

Vetoed:

(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on FEB 25 2025 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present  Recused
Joe LaCava
Jennifer Campbell
Stephen Whitburn
Henry L. Foster Il
Marni von Wilpert
Kent Lee
Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

N A N I I O
N I I O I
N I I Y

Sean Elo-Rivera

Date of final passage FEB 2 T 2025 .

_aNNNNNENN

TODD GLORIA

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By MM_ Deputy

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar
days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

FEB 11 2025 andon FEB 27 205

| FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such
reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of
the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day
of its passage.

DIANA |.S. FUENTES

(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By WW , Deputy
EQﬁ CA)ngﬁb Izz-fﬁcgsog

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O- 21 922




